

MACP No. 256/23  
Neema & Ors. Vs. Rahul & Ors.

18.11.2025

Present: Sh. Amitabh Jha, Ld. Counsel for petitioners with all the petitioners in person.

None for driver and possessory owner (*defence struck off in respect of possessory owner vide order dated 11.02.2025*).

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for registered owner.

Sh. Sujit Jaiswal, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

Ld. Counsel for registered owner and insurance company submit that said respondents do not wish to examine any witness in their respective evidence. In view of the same, RE of owner and insurance company stands closed.

No RW is present on behalf of driver and possessory owner. In view of the same, their RE also stands closed.

Today, all the petitioners have filed copies of their bank passbook, PAN Card and Aadhaar Card in proof of their identity and residential address alongwith their two photographs each. Their specimen signatures have also been taken on separate sheet.

Statements of all the major petitioners have been recorded under Clause 29 MCTAP.

Put up on **28.01.2026** for final arguments.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/18.11.2025